
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3122
ANSWERED ON:29.11.2010
EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE PROGRAMME
Haque Shri Sk. Saidul

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has started a pilot Public-Private-Partnership (PPP) project as an employment exchange programme in Bangalore in order to give training to job seekers;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the target set by the Government to provide job in organised and unorganized sectors during the current financial year;

(d) whether there is any figure of job-loss both in organised and unorganized sectors during the last financial year; and

(e) if so, the details of these sectors?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT(SHRI HARISH RAWAT)

(a) & (b) No, Madam. However, one pilot Private-Public Partnership (PPP) project has been started in Bangalore by the M/s Team Lease Services Limited in partnership with Karnataka Vocational and Skill Development Corporation Limited in order to give training and placement to job seekers since July 2010.

(c) There is a target of creation of 58 million new job opportunities on current daily status(CDS) basis during the 11th Five Year Plan period and increasing organised sector jobs by over 15 million, a growth rate of about 9% per annum.

(d) & (e) Labour Bureau, Ministry of Labour and Employment has been conducting quarterly quick employment surveys (QES) in about 3000 units in 20 centres in selected sectors like textiles, automobiles, gems & jewellery, IT/BPO, handloom/powerloom, etc to assess the impact of economic slowdown on employment in India. The analysis of changes in employment that took place during the quarters falling in the financial year 2009-10 (i.e. Mar, 2010 over Mar, 2009), indicates that the overall employment in the eight selected sectors covered in the quarterly surveys has increased by 10.66 lakh during this period. A statement indicating sector-wise changes in estimated employment during March 2009 over March 2010 is annexed.
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